
 

 
Dorset Council 

 
Date: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
Time: 5.45 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
  
 
All members of Dorset Council are requested to attend this special meeting of the Full 
Council. 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Colliton Park, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ 
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  susan.dallison@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on your iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

Agenda 
 
  Page No 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable 
interests as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct.  In making their 
decision councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of 
the interest and any action they propose to take as part of their 
declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting.  
 

 

3.   APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY ALDERMAN OF THE DORSET 
COUNCIL AREA 
 
To consider a report by J Andrews, Service Manager, Democratic and 
Electoral Services.  

3 - 20 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule xx to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered. 

Please note that there is no exempt business scheduled for this 
meeting. 

 

 

 
 



Full Council 

5 December 2024 

Appointment of Honorary Alderman of the 
Dorset Council Area 
 

For Decision 

Cabinet Member and Portfolio:  
Cllr N Ireland, Leader of the Council, Climate, Performance and Safeguarding  
 
Local Councillor(s): 
All Councillors  
 
Executive Director: 
J Mair, Director of Legal & Democratic   
 
Report Author:   Jacqui Andrews 
Job Title:  Service Manager, Democratic and Electoral Services 
Tel:   01258 484325 
Email:   jacqui.andrews@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public    Choose an item. 

 
 
Brief Summary: 
In December 2023, Full Council agreed a protocol for awarding the title of 
Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area to former members of Dorset 
Council. Current councillors were invited to nominate Honorary Aldermen from 
amongst former councillors and a panel comprising the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Council, the Group Leaders, the Chief Executive and the 
Monitoring Officer then met to consider nominations for the award, and to make 
recommendations to the Full Council.  
 
Full Council is asked to agree to confer the title of Honorary Alderman of the 
Dorset Council area as set out in the recommendation. 
 
Recommendation: 
That Full Council agrees to confer the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset 
Council area to: 
 
1. Anthony Alford 
2. Pauline Batstone 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



3. Mary Penfold 
4. Molly Rennie 
 
Reason for Recommendation:      
Being able to confer an honorary title on a former member of Dorset Council 
enables the council to recognise and celebrate the contribution made by those 
former members whose successors believe them to have made an outstanding 
contribution. 
 
1. Background 

1.1 At the Full Council meeting on 14 December 2023, members agreed to 
amend the Constitution to include the criteria and process for awarding the 
title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area to former members 
of Dorset Council. 

1.2 Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 permits the Council to 
confer the title "Honorary Alderman" on a person who has, in the opinion 
of the council, rendered eminent service to the council as a former 
member of the council.  

1.3 The status of an Alderman is a purely honorary one in recognition of 
previous service and does not give any special status to attend or to 
address meetings of the council or any committee or sub-committee.  

2. Panel recommendations 

2.1 A Panel of members consisting of the Chairman, Vice Chairman and 
Group Leaders of the Council met to consider nominations that were 
submitted in respect of former members of Dorset Council. 

2.2 The nominations were considered against the criteria agreed by Full 
Council in December 2023, set out at Appendix 1. 

2.3 Full Council is asked to consider the nominations that are recommended 
by the Panel, and agree to confer the title of Honorary Alderman of the 
Dorset Council area to those former members set out in the 
recommendation namely: 

• Anthony Alford 

• Pauline Batstone 

• Mary Penfold 

• Molly Rennie 
 

2.4 The motion to confer the title of Honorary Alderman will require no less 
than two thirds of the members present at the meeting to vote in favour of 
a resolution for each of the nominees.  A separate vote will be required for 
each of the nominations. 

Page 4

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


3. Financial Implications 

3.1 The cost of Honorary Alderman badges was met from the Chairman’s 
2023/24 budget.  All Honorary Alderman will also be presented with a 
certificate which will be produced in-house with a nominal cost. 

4. Natural Environment, Climate & Ecology Implications 

4.1 There are no natural environment, climate and ecology implications 
associated with this report. 

5. Well-being and Health Implications  

5.1 There are no well-being and health implications associated with this 
report. 

6. Other Implications 

6.1 There are no other implications associated with this report. 

7. Risk Assessment 

7.1 HAVING CONSIDERED: the risks associated with this decision; the level 
of risk has been identified as: 

Current Risk: LOW 
Residual Risk: LOW 

 
8. Equalities Impact Assessment 

8.1 This report does not impact on any equality and diversity issues. 

9. Appendices 

9.1 The Protocol on conferring the title of Honorary Alderman to past 
members of the Dorset Council area is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
9.2 The nominations that are recommended to Full Council are attached at 

Appendix 2. 

10. Background Papers 

10.1 There are no background papers associated with this report. 

11. Report Sign Off 

11.1 This report has been through the internal report clearance process and 
has been signed off by the Director for Legal and Democratic (Monitoring 
Officer), the Executive Director for Corporate Development (Section 151 
Officer) and the Chairman and appropriate Portfolio Holder.  

Page 5

https://dorsetcc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/kate_critchel_dorsetcouncil_gov_uk/Documents/New%20folder%20(2)/There#Equalities


Appendix 1 

 

 

 

Protocol on Conferring the Title of Honorary Alderman 

to Past Members of the Dorset Council area 

The Local Government Act 1972 gives principal councils the power to confer the title of 

‘Honorary Alderman’ on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered 

eminent services to Dorset Council as past members of the Council.  The Act does not 

specify how eminent services are defined, and this is left as a matter of local 

interpretation.   

1. The status of Honorary Alderman is non-political and is purely honorary in 

recognition of previous service. 

2. It provides the Council with a means, at very little cost, to both recognise and 

celebrate the service and achievements of past councillors.  It is hoped that by 

communicating the designation of Honorary Aldermen, this will raise the profile of 

councillors and highlight the important work that they carry out in the communities, 

as well as at formal decision-making meetings. 

3. The award may not be conferred automatically on councillors upon retirement of 

the Council. 

4. Nominations may be made while the proposed Honorary Alderman is still a 

member of the Council once it has been confirmed they will not be standing for 

election again.  However, the Honorary Aldermanic titles can only be conferred 

once they are no longer a member of the Council. 

5. Should an Honorary Alderman subsequently be re-elected to the Council, the 

award will be held in temporary suspension during the period of direct service as a 

member of the Council. 

6. Awards can be made posthumously to former members. 

7. Nominations for the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area should 

be submitted to the Chair of Dorset Council. 

8. The Chair will arrange for a cross-party panel of members to meet who will 

consider nominations for the title of Honorary Alderman and make 

recommendations to a specially convened meeting of the Full Council.  The panel 

should be made up of one member from each of the political groups appointed by 

Group Leaders, the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council and the Chief Executive or 

their nominee. 

9. The specially convened meeting will ordinarily be held immediately prior to a 

scheduled Full Council meeting. 

Page 6



10. The Nominees who are put forward will be invited to attend the specially convened 

meeting. 

11. During the meeting a Notice of Motion will be put forward to confer the title of 

Honorary Alderman on the Nominees. 

12. The motion will be seconded and no less than two thirds of the members present 

at the meeting must vote in favour of a resolution for each of the nominees 

individually to be appointed as an Honorary Alder

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

DORSET COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 5 DECEMBER 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Stella Jones (Chair), Les Fry (Vice-Chair), Jon Andrews, Jindy Atwal, 
Mike Baker, Shane Bartlett, Laura Beddow, Derek Beer, Matt Bell, Richard Biggs, 
Bridget Bolwell, Dave Bolwell, Louise Bown, Alex Brenton, Piers Brown, Ray Bryan, 
Andy Canning, Will Chakawhata, Simon Christopher, Simon Clifford, Toni Coombs, 
Barrie Cooper, Richard Crabb, Peter Dickenson, Neil Eysenck, Beryl Ezzard, 
Scott Florek, Spencer Flower, Alex Fuhrmann, Simon Gibson, Barry Goringe, 
Jill Haynes, Hannah Hobbs-Chell, Sally Holland, Ryan Holloway, Ryan Hope, 
Nick Ireland, Jack Jeanes, Sherry Jespersen, Carole Jones, Paul Kimber, 
Chris Kippax, Nocturin Lacey-Clarke, Robin Legg, Rory Major, Craig Monks, 
David Morgan, Steve Murcer, Louie O'Leary, Jon Orrell, Emma Parker, Andrew Parry, 
Val Pothecary, Byron Quayle, Belinda Ridout, Steve Robinson, Pete Roper, 
David Shortell, Andy Skeats, Jane Somper, Duncan Sowry-House, Andrew Starr, 
Gary Suttle, Clare Sutton, Roland Tarr, David Taylor, Andy Todd, Bill Trite, 
James Vitali, Kate Wheller, Sarah Williams, Ben Wilson and Carl Woode 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Belinda Bawden, Rob Hughes, Cathy Lugg, David Northam, 
Mike Parkes, Julie Robinson, Gill Taylor, David Tooke and Claudia Webb 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jacqui Andrews (Service Manager for Democratic and Electoral Services), Jan Britton 
(Executive Director for Places Services), Hayley Caves (Councillor Development and 
Support Officer), Susan Dallison (Democratic Services Team Leader), Jonathan Mair 
(Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), George Dare (Senior 
Democratic Services Officer), Aidan Dunn (Executive Director - Corporate 
Development S151), Jennifer Lowis (Head of Strategic Communications and 
Engagement), Matt Prosser (Chief Executive), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic 
Services Officer), Megan Rochester (Democratic Services Officer), Paul Beecroft 
(Communications Business Partner) and Julia Ingram (Corporate Director for Adult 
Social Care Operations) 
 

 
47.   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48.   Appointment of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council Area 
 
The Chair of Council noted that in December 2023, Full Council had agreed a 
protocol for awarding the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area to 
former members of Dorset Council. Current councillors were invited to nominate 
Honorary Aldermen from amongst former councillors and a panel comprising the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Council, the Group Leaders, the Chief Executive and 



2 

the Monitoring Officer had subsequently met to consider nominations for the 
award, with the panel having made a recommendation to the Full Council. 
 
First nomination – Anthony (Tony) Alford 
 
S Christopher summarised the nomination and proposed that the title of Honorary 
Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to Tony Alford. This was 
seconded by C Monks. 
 
Further to a vote by Council. 
 
Decision (unanimous) 
 
That the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to 
Tony Alford. 
 
Tony (attending virtually) addressed the Council and made a short speech in 
acceptance of the title. 
 
Second nomination – Pauline Batstone 
 
C Jones summarised the nomination and proposed that the title of Honorary 
Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to Pauline Batstone. This was 
seconded by S Murcer. 
 
Further to a vote by Council. 
 
Decision (unanimous) 
 
That the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to 
Pauline Batstone. 
 
Pauline addressed the Council and made a short speech in acceptance of the title. 
 
Third nomination – Mary Penfold 
 
J Haynes summarised the nomination and proposed that the title of Honorary 
Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to Mary Penfold. This was 
seconded by B Quayle. 
 
Further to a vote by Council. 
 
Decision (unanimous) 
 
That the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to 
Mary Penfold. 
 
Mary addressed the Council and made a short speech in acceptance of the title. 
 
 
 



3 

Fourth nomination – Molly Rennie 
 
A Canning summarised the nomination and proposed that the title of Honorary 
Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to Molly Rennie. This was 
seconded by R Major. 
 
Further to a vote by Council. 
 
Decision (unanimous) 
 
That the title of Honorary Alderman of the Dorset Council area be conferred to 
Molly Rennie. 
 
Molly addressed the Council and made a short speech in acceptance of the title. 
 
The Chair of Council and the past Chairman of Council, V Pothecary, presented 
each nominee with a certificate and Badge of Office. 
 

49.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

50.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 5.45  - 6.08 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


